ADDRESS: 502 WOOD ST

Proposal: Construct six-story multi-family residential apartment building
Review Requested: Review and Comment

Owner: Wood Street Associates LP

Applicant: Richard Stewart, JKRP Architects

History: vacant lots

Individual Designation: None

District Designation: Old City Historic District, Non-Contributing, 12/12/2003
Staff Contact: Megan Cross Schmitt, megan.schmitt@phila.gov

BACKGROUND:

This Review and Comment application proposes to construct a six-story multi-family apartment
building on several vacant, undeveloped parcels within the Old City Historic District. The lots at
313, 315 and 317 N. Randolph Street; 504-08 Wood Street; and 312, 314, 316 and 318 N. 5th
Street will be consolidated as 502 Wood Street.

SCOPE OF WORK:
e Construct six-story multi-family apartment building.

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW:
The Historical Commission has review-and-comment jurisdiction over this site. The Secretary of
the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and Guidelines include:

« Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not
destroy historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the
property. The new works shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with
the historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.

o The design of this building does not relate to the context of the Old City Historic
District. The building is to be clad in metal panels of various shades of grey and
one described as having a “wood look.”

o The materials and rhythm of the fenestration do not appear to reference any of
the architecture seen within the Old City Historic District. In this regard, the
design is differentiated from the historic fabric, however it fails to achieve the
compatibility that is required by this standard.

o Standard 10: New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken
in a manner such that, if removed in the future, the essential for and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

o As the lots are currently vacant, there would be no adverse impact on the
surrounding buildings or on the historic district if this property were to be
removed in the future.

STAFF COMMENT: The proposed new construction is not compatible with the historic district and
does not satisfy Standard 9.



Dr. Jon Farnham

Executive Director

Philadelphia Historical Commission
1515 Arch St. 13" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

jon.farnham@phila.gov

Re: Request for Staff Review: 502 Wood Street, Parcel A

Dr. Farnham:

Please accept this request for a review by the Historical Commission for the proposed development located
at 502 Wood Street. This property is located within the Old City Historic District, within the Commission’s
jurisdiction and constitutes a non-contributing property. The site is currently used as an open-air parking
lot.

This development proposes the erection of a new 55,470 sq.ft., 6-story multi-family building with
containing 50 residential units, and parking for 11 vehicles and 2 Car Share spaces (as shown on the
enclosed plans). Also attached is a copy of the building permit application and well as the other
documentation submitted to Licenses and Inspections as part of our building permit application.

We respectfully request that this review be expedited, if at all possible, as you certainly understand the
impacts of the expiration of the Tax Abatement program at the end of this year, and the need to have
building permits, in hand, in order to qualify for that program.

Please do not hesitate to contact us is further information or documentation is necessary.
Sincerely,

Richard Stewart, AIA

Principal

rstewart@jkrparchitects.com

Cc: preservation@phila.gov
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JKR PARTNERS, LLC 100 EAST PENN SQUARE, SUITE 1080 PHILADELPHIA, PA19107 215.928.9331 jkrparchitects.com
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555 LOFTS RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

555 WOOD STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA
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JKR PARTNERS, LLC

100 EAST PENN SQUARE.
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107
2159289331

RICHARD STEWART, AIA
rstewart@jkrparchitects.com
DANE BOMBARA , AIA
dbomara@jkrparchitects.com
GREG CURRAN
gaurran@jkrparchitects.com

OWNER / CLIENT

OVERBROOK REAL ESTATE INVESTORS
215.450.3400

RICH CoLuCCl
rich@overbrookrel.com

DAN SABLOSKY
dan_s@stonehenge.bz

CONSTRUCTION MANACER
BLUEPRINT ROBOTI

1500 BROENING H\CHWAV
BALTIMORE, MD 21224
443.927.9027

MARTIN LETTENMEIER
mi@blueprint-robitcs.com

STRUC[URAL ENGINEER
COOKEf

7EASTSK\PPACK PIKE SUITE 310
BROAD AXE, PA 19002
215.654.0105

DAVE BROWN

MEP ENGINEER
DIM\TR\ i VEWERELL\ INC.

H STREET, 9TH FLOOR
PHIMDELPH\A‘ PA19107
215496-0000
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UTILITIES:

THE FOLLOWING COMPANIES WERE NOTIFIED BY PENNSYLVANIA
ONE CALL SYSTEM, INC. (1-800-242-1776) AND REQUESTED TO
MARK OUT UNDERGROUND FACILITIES AFFECTING AND
SERVICING THIS SITE. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION
SHOWN HEREON IS BASED UPON THE UTILITY COMPANIES
RESPONSE TO THIS REQUEST.

SERIAL NUMBER(S): 20191933522

UTILITY COMPANY
DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY
T&T

PHONE NUMBER

877-567-3772
800-222-0400
COMCAST CABLEVISION 215-961-3800
CROWN CASLTE 215-951-2700
LEVEL 3 720-888-0165
PECO 610-943-5522
PHILADELPHIA CITY WATER DEPT 215-685-6300
PHILADELPHIA DEPT OF STREETS 215-686-5503
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 215-978-3000
215-580-7852
215-875-6900
215-963-6000

EPTA
VEOLIA ENERGY PHILADELPHIA, INC (TRIGEN)
VERIZON
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SURVEY NOTES:

1. THIS PLAN IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY A
SURVEY PREPARED IN THE FIELD BY CONTROL POINT
ASSOCIATES, INC. AND OTHER REFERENCE MATERIAL AS
LISTED HEREON,

2. PROPERTY KNOWN AS MAP 2N20, PARCELS 245, 246, 247,
248, 249, 250, 251 & 252 AS IDENTIFIED ON THE TAX
REGISTRY OF THE CITY & COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA,
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

3. AREAPARCEL 245 =1,226.6 S.F. OR 0.02816 AC.

AREA PARCEL 246 = 1,226.6 S.F. OR 0.02816 AC,

AREA PARCEL 247 = 1,226.6 S.F. OR 0.02816 AC.

AREA PARCEL 248 = 998.4 S.F. OR 0.02292 AC.

AREA PARCEL 249 = 998.4 S.F. OR 0.02292 AC.

AREA PARCEL 250 = 998.4 S.F. OR 0.02292 AC.

AREA PARCEL 251 = 998.4 S.F. OR 0.02292 AC.

AREA PARCEL 252 = 3,803.4 S.F. OR 0.08731 AC,

PROPOSED PARCEL 'A' AREA = 11,493.2 S.F. OR 0.26384 AC.

3. THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAVE NOT
BEEN SHOWN. UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN IS LIMITED TO
VISIBLE UTILITY HARDWARE AND UTILITY MARKOUTS AT
THE SURFACE AND DOES NOT INCLUDE SUCH ITEMS AS
SUBSURFACE PIPING, UTILITY LINES, ETC. BEFORE ANY
EXCAVATION IS TO BEGIN, UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY THE PROPER UTILITY COMPANIES.
CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC. DOES NOT GUARANTEE
THE UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE SUCH UTILITIES IN THE
AREA EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED.

4. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A
TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE RESTRICTIONS,
COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS THAT MAY BE
CONTAINED THEREIN.

5. THE EXISTENCE OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, IF
ANY, WAS NOT KNOWN AT THE TIME OF THE FIELD SURVEY.

6. BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY, THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED
IN FLOOD HAZARD ZONE X (AREAS DETERMINED TO
BEOUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) PER
REF. MAP #2.

7. THIS SURVEY IS PREPARED TO PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
STANDARD.

8. ENCROACHMENTS AND VAULTS, IF ANY, BELOW SURFACE
NOT SHOWN HEREON.

9. THE CONVERSION FROM INCHES TO THE MORE PRECISE

DECIMAL EXPRESSION MAY RESULT IN MINOR CHANGES IN

THE SECOND AND THIRD DECIMAL PLACES, THESE ARE NOT

ERRORS OR OVERSIGHTS BUT MORE PRECISE VALUES.

ATTENTION IS CALLED TO THE ZONING REQUIREMENTS IN

THE PHILADELPHIA CODE AS AMENDED.

11, THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF RECENT EARTH MOVING WORK,
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING ADDITIONS
OBSERVED IN THE PROCESS OF CONDUCTING THE FIELD

A ZONiNG PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ANY PROPOSED

12.
CHANGES TO PARCEL LINES INCLUDING CONSOLIDATION
OF EXISTING PARCELS.

13, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED CMX-3 .

14, THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO CONSOLIDATE EIGHT (8)
PARCELS INTO ONE (1) PARCEL.

15, PLAN IS MADE PER INSTRUCTION OF 509 VINE STREET TCE,

EXISTING CONDITION/DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. THE ENTIRE PARCEL AREA IS CURRENTLY IMPERVIOUS
SURFACE.

2. ALL FEATURES WITHIN LOT TO BE DEMOLISHED FOR
PROPOSED BUILDING.

PROJECT INFORMATION: 555 LOFTS,
PROPOSED ADDRESS: 555 WOOD STREET PHILADELPHIA,

ADDRESS: 313,315,317 N. RANDOLPH STREET; 504-508
WOOD STREET, 312,314,316,318 N. 5TH SREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

OPA ACCOUNT #s: 88-5064800, 88-5064280, 83-5063980,

88-5045860, 83-5063820, 88-5061660, 88-5059340, 88-5058920

PWD STORM WATER TRACKING #: FY20-WOOD-5806-01

TOTAL SITE AREA 11,634 SF (CONSOLIDATED)
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE: 11634 SF (ONSITE)
362 SF (OFFSITE/EXEMPT)
15,896 SF (TOTAL)
OWNER:  WOOD ST ASSOC LP
REP: DANIEL A, SABLOSKY, PRESIDENT

STONEHENGE ADVISORS INC.
4328 RIDGE AVENUE, SUITE 104
PHILADELPHIA PA 19129
DAN_S@STONEHENGE BZ
2153203777 (P)

ENGINEER: DAVID WEAVER, P.E.

2755 BERGEY ROAD

HATFIELD, PA 19440

DWEAVER@PENN-ER COM

215.997-9000
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(THIS IS A STANDARD LEGEND NOT ALL ITEMS ARE REPRESENTED ON THE PLAN) =
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PROJECT INFORMATION: 555 LOFTS,
PROPOSED ADDRESS: 555 WOOD STREET PHILADELPHIA,

ADDRESS: 313,315,317 N. RANDOLPH STREET; 504-508
WOOD STREET; 312,314,316,318 N. 5TH SREET NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

OPA ACCOUNT #s: 88-5064800, 88-5064280, 83-5063980,
88-5045860, 83-5063820, 88-5061660, 88-5059340, 88-5058920
PWD STORM WATER TRACKING #: FY20-WOOD-5806-01

TOTAL SITE AREA: 11,534 SF (CONSOLIDATED)
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE: 11,534 SF (ONSITE)
4,362 SF (OFFSITE/EXEMPT)
15,896 SF (TOTAL)
OWNER:  WOOD ST ASSOC LP
REP: DANIEL A. SABLOSKY, PRESIDENT
STONEHENGE ADVISORS INC.
4328 RIDGE AVENUE, SUITE 104
PHILADELPHIA PA 19129
DAN_S@STONEHENGE BZ
215.3203777 (P)

ENGINEER: DAVID WEAVER, P.E
2755 BERGEY ROAD
HATFIELD, PA 19440
DWEAVER@PENN-ER COM
215-997-9000
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PROJECT INFORMATION: 555 LOFTS|
PROPOSED ADDRESS: 565 WOOD STREET PHILADELPHIA,
PA 19106

ADDRESS: 313,315,317 N. RANDOLPH STREET; 504-508
/00D STREET, 312,314,316,318 N. 5TH SREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
OPA ACCOUNT #s: 88-5064800, 88-5064280, 88-5063980,
88-5045860, 83-5063820, 88-5061660, 88-5059340, 83-5058920

OWNER:  WOOD ST ASSOC LP

REP. DANIEL A. SABLOSKY, PRESIDENT
STONEHENGE ADVISORS INC.
4328 RIDGE AVENUE, SUITE 104
PHILADELPHIA PA 19129
DAN_S@STONEHENGE BZ
215,320,377 (P)

ENGINEER: DAVID WEAVER, PE.
2755 BERGEY ROAD
HATFIELD, PA 13440
DWEAVER@PENN-ER COM
215-997-9000
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REQUEST OF THE COMPAY,

SAAas Envionmental & Remediation, Inc.

ZONING CLASSIFICATION: CMX-3 NCP
CTR CENTER CITY OVERLAY DISTRICT -

OLD CITY RESIDENTIAL CENTRAL / VINE STREET AREA / OLD CITY RESIDENTIAL
/

CENTER CITY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT CONTROL AREA
CENTER CITY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT CONTROL AREA /
OLD CITY RESIDENTIAL SUPPLEMENTAL USE CONTROLS

USE: MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING [PERMITTED]

ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

REQUIRED PROVIDED
LOT AREA - 11,634 SF
MAX OCCUPIED AREA CORNER / 80% 78.87%
9,227 SF 9,007 SF
MIN SIDE YARD WIDTH (FEET)" BFT FT*
MAX FLOOR AREA RATIO* 500% 473%
GROSS BUILDING AREA 54,504 SF
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT; - 65FT

*8 FT IF USED FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING DWELLING UNITS

PARKING SPACES (MULTI-FAMILY)
3 SPACES PER 10 UNITS (50 UNITS) = 15 SPACES REQUIRED
PARKING PROVIDED

FULL SIZE STALLS 21STALLS

PARKING SPACE SIZE
AISLE WIDTH (90 DEGREE DRIVE) 24 FT REQUIRED
BICYCLE PARKING (MULTI-FAMILY:

1 SPACES PER 3 UNITS (50 UNITS)
BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED

7 SPACES REQUIRED
7 SPACES.

SIGNAGE REQUIRED
MAXIMUM NUMBER NIA
MAXIMUM AREA NiA

NO SIGNAGE PROPOSED.

85FT X 18 FT (90 DEGREE PARKING) 20 PROVIDED
8 FTX20 FT (ADA ACCISBLE PARKING) 1 PROVIDED

24 FT PROVIDED

PROVIDED

NIA
NiA

555 LOFTS / PROPOSED MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL FACILITY
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PROJECT INFORMATION: 555 LOFTS|
PROPOSED ADDRESS: 565 WOOD STREET PHILADELPHIA,
PA 19106

ADDRESS: 313,315,317 N. RANDOLPH STREET; 504-508
/00D STREET, 312,314,316,318 N. 5TH SREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
OPA ACCOUNT #s: 88-5064800, 88-5064280, 88-5063980,
88-5045860, 83-5063820, 88-5061660, 88-5059340, 83-5058920

OWNER:  WOOD ST ASSOC LP

REP. DANIEL A. SABLOSKY, PRESIDENT
STONEHENGE ADVISORS INC.
4328 RIDGE AVENUE, SUITE 104
PHILADELPHIA PA 19129
DAN_S@STONEHENGE BZ
215,320,377 (P)

ENGINEER: DAVID WEAVER, PE.
2755 BERGEY ROAD
HATFIELD, PA 13440
DWEAVER@PENN-ER COM
215-997-9000
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PROJECT INFORMATION: 555 LOFTS
PROPOSED ADDRESS: 555 WOOD STREET PHILADELPHIA,
PA 19106

ADDRESS: 313,315,317 N. RANDOLPH STREET; 504-508
WOOD STREET; 312,314,316,318 N. 5TH SREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

OPA ACCOUNT #s: 885084800, 88-5064280, 88-5063980,

88-5045860, 88-5063620, 88-5061660, 88-5059340, 83-5058920

PWD STORM WATER TRACKING #: FY20-WOOD-5806-01

TOTAL SITE AREA: 11,534 SF (CONSOLIDATED)
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE: 11,534 SF (ONSITE)
4,362 SF (OFFSITE/EXEMPT)
15,896 SF (TOTAL)
OWNER:  WOOD ST ASSOC LP
REP. DANIEL A. SABLOSKY, PRESIDENT
STONEHENGE ADVISORS INC.
4328 RIDGE AVENUE, SUITE 104
PHILADELPHIA PA 19129
DAN_S@STONEHENGE BZ
215.320.3777 (P)

ENGINEER: DAVID WEAVER, P.E.
2755 BERGEY ROAD
HATFIELD, PA 19440
DWEAVER@PENN-ER COM
215.997-9000
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PROJECT INFORMATION: 555 LOFTS
PROPOSED ADDRESS: 555 WOOD STREET PHILADELPHIA,

ADDRESS: 313315317 N. RANDOLPH STREET; 504-508
WOOD STREET; 312,314,316,318 N. 5TH SREET

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

OPA ACCOUNT #s: 885064800, 88-5064280, 88-5063980,

88-5045860, 83-5063820, 88-5061660, 88-5059340, 83-5058920

PWD STORM WATER TRACKING #: FY20-WOOD-5806-01

TOTAL SITE AREA:
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE:

11,534 SF (CONSOLIDATED)
11,534 SF (ONSITE)
4,362 SF (OFFSITEIEXEMPT)
15,896 SF (TOTAL)
OWNER:  WOOD ST ASSOC LP
REP: DANIEL A. SABLOSKY, PRESIDENT
STONEHENGE ADVISORS INC.
4328 RIDGE AVENUE, SUITE 104
PHILADELPHIA PA 19129
DAN_S@STONEHENGE BZ
215.3203777 (P)

ENGINEER: DAVID WEAVER, P.E.
2755 BERGEY ROAD
HATFIELD, PA 13440
DWEAVER@PENN-ER.COM
215-997-9000

UTILITY PLAN NOTES
* APPLICABLE CODE: PHILADELPHIA ZONING CODE, 10TH
EDITION, 2!

+ COCAL REVIEW DEPARTMENTAGENCY (PRIMARY)

PHILADELPHIA DEPT. OF LICENSES AND INSPECTIONS

« SITE GOVERNANCE: THE SITE WILL BE GOVERNED BY
WNER

« DEVELOPER/OWNER WILL COMPLY WITH ALL
PHILADELPHIA REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO PROPER
ABANDONMENT ANDIOR REUSE OF WATER SERVICE
LINES AND SEWER LATERALS. PROC
ABANDONMENT ANDIOR WATER DISCONTINUANGE MUST
BE PROVIDED UPON REQUEST.
*NO EASEVENTS PROPOSED THROUGH PRIVATE

. ALL EXISTING SERVICE CONNECTIONS TO B
ANDONED WILL BE PROPERLY CAPPED AND CEMENT

. PROJECT PESCRITION: EXISTING SITE TO BE

RIPPED. A SIX STORY MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
au\mmc | PROPOSED WITH ALt NEW GTILTIES

/ATER METER IS LOCATED WITHIN THE METER

NI (1459 x 1555 X 9) ON THE WAL AND GAN Bt

N ENTRANCE NECESSARY ONSITE.
«NO CRANE NECESSARY ONSITE.
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UG ELECTRICAL TELEPHONE &
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CITY & COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA, 5TH WARD, PENNSYLVANIA
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KEYED CONSTRUCTION NOTES

‘GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALIGN.
SHAFT, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL ON 3/A0.5

BN, DURAPAK DPIS0HD

PANKLERED TASH CHUTE. 24 DAMETER, SONUTE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, SEMIRECESSED, FIRE RATED.
SEE DETAIL

EGRESS LADDER, GCTO

RECESSED NALBOXES,AF FLORENCE WANUFACTUNG
C FROP

LA SUTE OR APROVED EQU LS ST

COMPLIANT MAILEOX SYSTEM REQUIRED.

ELEVATOR PIT. GC TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF PIT

EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES WITH ELEVATOR MANUF.

AND MEP ENGINEES.

THRU WALL SCUPPER TO ALUMINUM DONNSPOUT, PAINTED.

ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
FORMORE INFORMATION

75" LONG X 40° WIDE X 45" HIGH DUVPSTER,
WALKING PADS. COORDINATE WITH ACTUAL UNIT
LOCATIONS.
CELING MOUNTED. LOCKABLE, PULLEY SYSTEM BICYCLE
RACK.
FLOOR DRAIN.SLOPE FLOOR TO DRAN(1/4": 1)
ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT, COORDINATE LOCATION
REQUIRENENTS WITH HEP DRAWINGS AND.
MANFACTURESSPCHICATIONS, PROVDE CHICKETS A5
REQUIRED FOR DRA
ELEVATOR. THYSSEN KRUP EVOLUTION 200 - 3500 L8,
20050

OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR.

0" 60 BLCO TYPE FCHANNEL FRANE, 300 5F -PECO

T acces

TRASH CHUTEVENTCAPAND FACTORYFASRCATED
INSULAT

FRPWITH 4 RUBBER BASE. 48" HIGH WITH CAP.

DETAL

HIPS LADDER,
36 x 30 ROOF HATCH

GUARDRAIL , 42" TO TOP RAIL FROM ROOF SURFACE

55" 36" SURFACE MOUNTED STEEL BOLLARD FILLED WITH
CONCRETE

PERTORATED METALPANL<CEN- COORDINATE WTTH
STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL

TRASH CHUTE

EXHAUST LOUVER, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION

BRANCH SELECTOR BOX ABOVE CEIUING - SEE MECHANCIAL
AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION

15" x 18° ACCESS PANEL COLOR TO MATCH CELING.
‘COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH MEP EQUIPMENT
AROVE

5558 LATGHNC DOOR N PRFORATED SCHEEN
MATERIAL TO MATCH SCRE

SOFFIT

1 ALLWORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIRENENTS OF THE CITY
OF PHILADELPHIA. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
AemUCARLE CODES D QRONANCES

FINAL BD SUBMISSION, ALL CONTRACTORS
SFONSLE TO REMEW SUFPLED DOCOMENTS D VI msm
7O UNDERSTAND THE FULL SCOPE OF WORK. CONTRACTORS SHAL
NOTHY CONSTRICTION MANAGER AND OR ARCHIECTS Tk AN
i

3, SCHALLERPY BT CORDTONS KD OWENSONS N THE

FIELD, AN OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

RECOMENDED SPECIFICAT

8. DEBRIS, DIRT, AND GENERAL CONSTRUCTION DUST SHALL BE

PERIODICALLY CLEANED AND REMOVED TO AVOID ANY EXCESSIVE
CUMULATION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO

PROTECT ADIACENT PROPERTIES DURG CONSTRUCTION

10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL USE GIVEN DIMENSIONS ONLY.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

11, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE HORIZONTAL ANCHOR STRIS OR

BLOCKING AS REQUIRED AT ALL STUDS SUPPORTING EQUIPVENT.

IXTURES SHOWN IN DRAWING SET SLCH AS GRAB

BARS, WAL HUNG COUNTERS, ETC.

12, DIENSONS e TAXEN HON FACE O FINSHES ORNASONRY

UNLESS NOTED OTHERW?

13, ALLVERTICAL wmsms ARE FROM NEW FINISH FLOORS.

s ommivse o

AL TVPCAL AS USED N THESE DOCUENTS SHAL MEAN THAT
T CONDIONS ARETHE AME OF EPRSENTATE FOR ALL

SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

NI NONBERSON DRAWINCS ARE NOT NECESARLY T
ERAL DN DESONATIONS: UNIT SCHAGE SHALL
COORDINATEDWTH OWNER D THER SCYACE Senvor

16, ALLUNITS ARE TYPE 5 ADAPT! 5 UNLESS OTHERWISE
NGTED. CONTRACTOR TO ROVIDE BLOCKNG FOR ALLFUTURE
GRA BARS

17 PROVIGE CONTROLJONTSWHERE REQURED JONT

10NS TO b EARCHIT
TS oD SULT sm- Rl([&SED FREBTNGUSHER
CABINETS PER NFPA 10. QUANTITIES AS PR FIRE

REQUREIENTS. FIRAL LOGATONS
ARCHITECT AND FIRE MARSHALL.

19, ALL UTILITES, WIRING, PIPIG DUCTWORK ETC. ARE TO BE
CONCEALED, EXCEPT INSFACES WHICH ARE OPEN T0 STRUCTURAL
ABOVE. PROVIDE BOXES OR SOFFTS AS NEEDED. SUBECT TO THE.
W T WHERE

765 CooronATEo

AL sicts DUCTUCRE SYAL e ek FIORTY A0 SPKLER
PIING SHALL BE ROUTED AROUNI

20 IAE PG I RQURED 05 Be0std suc

STANDATES LOCATE TGN 10 ADICEUT WAL 5045 NOTTO
INTERFERE VTH THE USE

21. ALLTRIM TO BE SCRIBED TO ADIACENT SURFACES,
22 ALL PARTITIONS WITH A FIRE RATING EXTEND TIGHT TO DECK
ABOVE. IF PARTITION RUNS PERPENDICULAR TO METAL DECKING
GYP BD MUST BE SCRIBED.

FIRE CAULK AT TOP OF PARTITION, SEAL ALL OPENEIGS AND.
PENETRATIONS IN RATED PARTITIONS, FLOORS AND CELINGS
WITH FIRE CAULK.

5. SEALANTS SHALL BE PROVIDED A DOCUMENTED IN THE

24 WHERE CAULK JINTS ARE REQUIRED IN A SURFACE OF
SIMILAR MATERIAL ALL JOINTS SHALL BE UNIFORM. WHERE
CAULXNGJONTS BETAEE DISSMILAR WATERAL, T
SUALLET ROSSLE CAULKJONTSHALL

0D WATERALS N A spACE
Siallse o, umm NomoniEse

ALL SURFACES SHALL BE FLUS
HOME NG nk SLOCANG T0 ACHEVE FUSH SURFACES
AINGS

57 CONCRETE BACKER BONTD SHALL BEPROVIDED SEHND AL
AL MONTED CERAMICTLE OF STONE
25 ALTOOR sUSTRATE SHALL e ASoLUTL eV ROR
O THE INSTALLATION OF FINIHES FLASH PATCH
OIVERVISE AS EQUIED R POfER TSTALLATION 0

5556 ORAVING FOR ALL RESIDENTIALINIT NFORYATION
30, ELEGATON CASTO VEET REQURENENTS OF A

51 ihiow TReATMENTS 708 pROVIDED AT AL WkDOMS,
32 ALL STRUCTURE AT TYPE - CONSTRUCTION TO HAVEA 3
HOUR FTRERATIC, OUDE SRAY AP e RESSTVE
MATERIAL AT STEEL B

55 oROVIDL HOUSEAGEPIG PAS FOR ALL MAIOR ECKANICAL
EQUIPMENT, AS REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR

MORE N
34. EACH RESIDENTIAL UNIT MUST HAVE SEALED PENETRATIONS
INWALS CELNGS, AND FLOORS, AS ELLAS VERTICAL CHSeS

MINIMIZE AIR LEAAGE FROM OUTDOORS. THE UNITS MUST PASS
ABLOWER DOOR TET.

z
SPGHCATIONS DRAUINGS D A3 FOLOIS
A METALDOOR FRAME AND WALL CONNECTIONS.
5 CONDUT AND PP FNETRATIONS T
APPROPRIATE FIRE RATING AS NECESSARY).
C. BATHROOM ACCESSORIES AND WALL
comecnons
00D TRIM AND GYP .

o A
- WINDOW FRAVES AND ADJACENT WALL SURFACES.

w0 19

9 OUTSIDE FACE

de
.
]
150 S N N (5 Gt 11 S ) |
B
5 = MMWLCARALE

STAIR ABOVE
L

I
3005 e
o0 POCT

K] 8 i

25

[

MaLBoxes

"
ELECTRIC R
SHARE

180

R
CHARGING
SPACE

iR
3 SHARE

o,

o

"

DA

9 OUTSIDE FACE
OF BLOCK, TV,

<R

ARCHITECTS

100 EAST PENN SQUARE
SUITE 1080
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107
215.928.9331
JKRPARCHITECTS.COM

omecuBT

qumoot s AT STORS

CONSTRUCTON MAWAGES
BT roRoTCS
BALTIMORE. MD 21224
petiiny

TRUCTIRA PHGNEER
coocssrown
7EASTSKIPACK P SUTE 310
R0 NG 7 15002
56540

V2 ENGINEER

DMITRL VERVEREL NG
21T 5T STRET, T F00R
et

£8/555 LOFTS RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

b
9%

88 |

=3 &

8T ¢2

g ¢

UND LEVEL FLOOR

o siscic

o ™

Al.1

PERMIT / BID ISSUE




H

[E———

©

KEYED CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALGN
SHAFT, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL ON 3/A0.5
BN, DURAPAK DPI30HD

STANKERED TRASH CHUTE. 24 DAWETER S0MNUTE
RATED ACCESS

At AR AN SAFACE VOO P
RATED.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, SEMIRECESSED, FIRE RATED.
SEEDETAL,

BECESED NALSOXES AF FLORENCE MANUFACTIANG
1080 0820

AU

COMPLART AL 508 SVSTEH REQUIED.~

ELEVATOR PIT. GC TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF PIT

EQUPMENT AND ACCESSOUES U ELEATOR HANL

AND MEP ENGI

THRU WALL SCUPPER TO ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT, PAINTED.

ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

FOR MORE INFORVATION

EGRESS LADDER, GCTO
75" LONG X 40° WIDE X 45" HIGH DUVPSTER,
WALKING PADS. COORDINATE WITH ACTUAL UNIT
LOCATIONS.
(CELUING MOUNTED LOCKABLE, PULLEY SYSTEM BICYCLE
RACK.
FLOOR DRAIN. SLOPE FLOOR TO DRAN(1/4": 1)
R00F ToP EQUPHENT, COOTDINATELOCATION
REQUIRENENTS WITH I1€P DRAWI
MANUFACTURERS sPEcmunuNs PROVIDE CRICKETS AS
REQUIRED FOR DRA
ELEVATOR. THYSSEN KRUP EVOLUTION 200 - 3500 L8,
200 PP

‘OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR.
0" 6-0° BLCO TYPE JCHANNEL FRAME, 300 SF - PECO
VAULT ACCESS

TRASH CHUTE VENT CAP AND FACTORY FABRICATED
INSULATED CURS

FRPWITH 4" RUBBER BASE. 48" HIGH WITH CAP.

DeTAL
SHIPS LADDER.

56°x 30° ROOF HATCH

‘GUARDRAIL, 42" TO TOP RAIL FROM ROOF SURFACE

557X 36' SURFACE MOUNTED STEEL BOLLARD FLLED WITH
concaee

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SCREEN - CODRDINATE WITH
STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL

TRASH CHUTE

EXHAUST LOUVER, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE

INFORMATION

SRANCH SELECTOR 80X ADVE CELING SEEMEGIANCIAL
A STRICTUGALDRAANGS FOR ORE HFORIATON

15°x 18" ACCESS PANEL COLOR TO AT

COORDIATE HACT LOCATONWTH st

48" 54" LATCHING DOOR N PERFORATED SCREEN
MATERIAL TO MATCH SCREEN

soFFIT

ALLWORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIRENENTS OF THE CITY

G LADE A CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPY MITH ALL

APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

2.FFIOR TO FINAL BD SUBMISSION, ALL CONTRACTORS ARE

RESPONSIELE TO REVIEW SUPPLIED DOCUMENTS AND VISIT THE SITE

7O UNDERSTAND THE FULL SCOPE OF WORK. CONTRACTORS SHALL

NOTIFY CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND OR ARCHITECTS WITH ANY.
UESTIONS.

3, SCHALLUERPY EXST CORDTONS D DWENSONS I THE

FELD RO SHA F ANY DISCREPANCIES
SAL RS Sl RePonT

NCONRTENGES, CONCTS, O oussoNs AT

DISCOVERED IN THE REVIEW OF THE DESIGN DOCUMENTS T0 THE

ARGHTECT, T WeAhs OF CORECTON TOR A ERROR SUALL BE
FIRST APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR SHALL CLANRY ANY OICAEPANGES ROR T0
COMMENCING WORK.
5, SCSHALLEE RSOt To LAY ouT ok VD AL

PROVIDE DIRECTION FOR OTHER TRADES - ELECTRICAL, PLUMEING,

ENERAL CONSTRUCTION DUST SHALL BE
Pmommw CLEANED AND RENOVED 0 AVOID ANY BXCESSE
ACCUM

5 CONTRACTOR SHALL TAXE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS O
PROTECT ADIACENT PROPERTIES DURING CONSTRUCTION
10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL USE GIVEN DIMENSIONS ONLY.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
11, CONTRACTOR 10 ROV HORZONTAL INCHOR STRGS OF
BLOCKING AS REQUIRED AT ALL STUDS SUPPORTING EQUIPVE

ASRETRY D AXTURES SHOWN IN SRAVING SETSUEH AS Gk
BARS, WAL HUNG COUNTERS, ETC.
12. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FRON FACE OF FINSHES OR MASONRY.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWE.
13, AL EETCALDIMENSINS AREFROM NEWFINSH L001S
s omrivse 1o

N THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT
T CONDIONS ARE THE AME OF EPRSENTATE FOR ALL
SINILAR CONDITIONS.

15T MRS O DRAWIGS AENOT NECESSARLY The
FINAL UNIT DESIGATIONS. UNIT SIGNAGE SHAL

COROIATED T OVNEE A THER Schac vENoor

16, ALLUNITS ARE TYPE 5 ADAPTABLE UNITS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NGTED. CONTRACTOR TO ROVIDE BLOCKIG FOR ALLFUTURE
GRAB BARS

17. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS WHERE REQUIRED. JOINT

1ONS TO B D 8y THE
15.PROVIDE BUILT N SEVI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
CABINETS PER NFi T 3

EQUREMENTS. FIVAL LOCATIONS TO 8 COORDINATED WITH
CT AND FIRE MARSHALL
19, ALL UTILITES, WIRING, PIPIG DUCTWORK ETC. ARE TO BE
CONCEALED, EXCEPT INSFACES WHICH ARE OPEN 0 STRUCTURAL
ABOVE. PROVIDE BOXES OR SOFFITS AS NEEDED. SUBIECT
APPROUAL O THe ARCHTECT UHEREPAELS O s eQURe
ATHEAEE WaLL CONTRACIOR To ROVDE & THEK
ACT ARCHITECT WHERE NECESSARY T

TR LOCATE UTLTE N FAAMING CAUTES AL PG,

WIRING, BUCTWORK ETC. SHALL B RUN AS HICH AS POSSIBLE
ALSPcEs DUCTUCR SHAL  IEN PRORTY A0 SHNKLER
PIING SHALL BE ROUTED AROUN
26 MHERE PG 5 REQURED TO 6 EROED, S0
STANDPIPES,LOCKTE IGHTT0 ADIACENTWALS S Rshorro

PENETRATIONS IN RATED PARTITIONS, FLOORS AND CEILNGS
WITH FIRE CAULK
23, SEALANTS SHALL B PROVIDED A DOCUMENTED IN THE
SPGHCATIONS DIAUINGS D A3 FOLOIS
R FRAME AND WALL CONNECTIONS.
5 Cowimmommr 1
APPROPRIATE FIRE RATING AS NECESSARY).
C. BATHROOM ACCESSORIES AND WALL
CONNECTIONS.
D ALLWOOD TRIM AND GYP BO.
- WINDOW FRAVES AND ADJACENT WALL SURFACES.

24 WHERE CAULK JOINTS ARE REQUIRED IN A SURFACE OF
SIMILAR MATERIAL, ALL JOINTS SHALL BE UNIFORM. WHERE
CAULNC JONTS BETVEEN ISR MATERALS The
SMALLEST POSSIBLE CAULK JOINT SHALL BE U
XOSED SURTACES D WATERIAS N ANY spACE

SHALLBEPANTED, UNLE5HOTED OTHERWISE

6. WALL SURFACES 1 NECESSARY,
ROUDE PACKIC OLBLOCNG TO. RV FLusH S ACes

NINGS

37 CONCRETE BACKER BONTD SHAL B FROVDED BHNDALL
WALL MOUNTED CERAMIC TLE OR STON
2 AL rooRsUSTATES AL ABSDUITEW Leve ok
O THE INSTALLATION OF FINIS ATCH
OIVERVSE S EQUIED 01 R NSTALLATION OF

5056 ORAVING FOR ALL RESIDENTIALINIT NFORYATION
30. ELEVATOR CABS TO MEET REQUIRENENTS OF ANSI
A7,

31. WINDOW TREATMENTS TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL WINDOWS.
32 ALL STRUCTURE AT TYPE - CONSTRUCTION TO HAVEA 3
HOUR TRERATIG, FOUDE SAY APRLED FiRE RESSTVE
MATERIAL AT STEEL BEAVS A
55 oROVIDL HOUSEAGEPIG P FOR ALL MAIOR ECKANICAL
EQUPHENT 1S FEQURED.SEE MECHANCAL DAWINGS FOR
MORE

. EACH RESIDENTIAL UNIT MUST HAVE SEALED PENETRATIONS

MINIMIZE AIR LEAAGE FROM OUTDOORS. THE UNITS MUST PASS
ABLOWER DOOR TES.
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ROOF DRAIN
NG
WATER CUT-OFF
MASTIC XXX S

TRBRANE FASHING
RGID INSULATION

NEOPRENE FLEXIBLE
BELLOWS 80DY

* TYPICAL AT ALL ROOF DRANS
* COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH MEP DRAWINGS

Deral
e

£ DRAN

3/8 CONTINUOUS FIBER GLASS
PADS.

WOOD NAILER
18 GA. GALV. CURS,

11/2" INSULATION BY G.C.

COUNTER FLASH
4 LAYERS OF 1° 318 DENSITY

ROOF MEMBRANE DUCT LINER

PREFORMED PIPE
seAL

MINMUM 60

ACCEPTABLE

ROOFING NOTES:

I THICK EPDM MEMERANE

MINIMUM PROPERTIES: ASTW 4637, TYPE |, GRADE |
PROVIDE 15 YEAR MANLFACTURER'S WARRANTY

MANUFACTURERS

1. FRESTONE BUILDING PRODUCTS LIBRARY.

SEEMEP DRAVINGS FOF ADITIONALINFORUATION O T 5255 AND LOCKTIOS.
PROUDEIALKYAY PAVRS ADACHT To ACClSs
TCH

PANELS OF ALL NEW HVAC UNITS,
D ALONG 107 A B0TTOM OFSHIS LADDERS % DETALS ABOVE

FOR ROOF U8 AND AP PNETRATIONS DETALS.
ALL OPENINGS THROUGH RODF TO BE COORDINATED WITH ALL ROOF WARRANTIE,

KEYED CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

—

METAL STACK

cauik

STAINLESS STEEL
NG

™ cLawp

- H St
@ieoc ' LAP CEMENT
cu
F 1

NOVACE

SR
s

AL
SHAFT, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL ON 3/A0.5

BN, DURAPAK DPI30HD

STANKERED TRASH CHUTE. 24 DIWETER S0MINUTE
RATED ACCESS

At XL AN SABACE NOUTD P
RATED.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET, SEMIRECESSED, FIRE RATED.
SEEDETAL,

BECESED NALSOXES AF FLORENCE MANUFACTUANG

COMPLANT AL SO% VSTEH REQUIRED
ELEVATOR PIT. GC TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF PIT
EQUPMENT AD ACCESOUES W ELEATOR HAIL
AND MEP ENGIN

THRU WALL SCUPPER TO ALUMINLM DOWNSPOUT, PAINTED.

ROOF DRAIN AND OVERFLOW, SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
FOR MORE INFORVATION

EGRESS LADDER, CC-
75" LONG X 40° WIDE X 45" HIGH DUNPSTER.
WALKING PADS. COORDINATE WITH ACTUAL UNIT
LOGATIONS.
(CELING MOUNTED LOCKABLE, PULLEY SYSTEM BICYCLE
RACK.
FLOOR DRAIN. SLOPE FLOOR TO DRAN(1/4": 1)
R00F ToP EQUPHENT, COOTDINATELOCATION
REQUIRENENTS WITH I1€P DRAWI
MANUFACTURERS spzcmunam PROVIDE CRICKETS AS
REQUIRED FOR DRA
ELEVATOR. THYSSEN KRUP EVOLUTION 200 - 3500 L8,
2007

‘OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR.

0" 6-0° BLCO TYPE JCHANNEL FRAME, 300 SF - PECO
VAULT ACCESS

TRASH CHUTE VENT CAP AND FACTORY FABRICATED
INSULATED CURS.

RUBBER BASE. 48" HICH WITH CAP.

DeTAL
SHPS LADDER.

56°x 30° ROOF HATCH

‘GUARDRAIL, 42" TO TOP RAILFROM ROOF SURFACE

35X 36" SURFACE MOUNTED STEEL BOLLARD FILLED WITH
CONCRETE

PERFORATED METAL PANEL SCREEN - CODRDINATE WITH
STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL

TRASH CHUTE

EXHAUST LOUVER, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION

BRANCH SELECTOR 80X ABOVE CELING - SEE MECHANCIAL
A STRICTUGALDRAANGS FOk ORE HFORUATON

15°x 18" ACCESS PANEL COLOR TO MATCH

ceour(mmr( BACTLOCATION T NP T

A

LATCHING DOOR IN PERFORATED SCREEN
NATERAL TOMATOH SCREN

soFFIT

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIRENENTS OF THE CITY
O PHILADELPHIA. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
AemUCARLE cODEs D QTONANCES

2.FRIOR TO FINAL BD SUBMISSION, ALL CONTRACTORS A
AESPONS L T0 RAVIEW SUPPLED DOCUMENTS A VIt THe S
7O UNDERSTAND THE FULL SCOPE OF WORK. CONTRACTORS SHALL
NOTIFY CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND OR ARCHITECTS WITH ANY.

i

3, SCHALLERPY BT CORDTONS KD OWENSONS N THE
FED A3 OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

LD CONTRACTORSSUALL REPORT ANY ERRORS
“HCONSTINGES CONRUCTS: OROMsSONS AT Y B¢
DISCOVERED IN THE REVIEW OF THE DESIGN DOCUMENTS T0 THE
ARCHTECT, T WeAhs OF CORECTON TOR Y ERROR SUALL BE
FIRST APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT

CONTRACTOR SUALL CLANRY ARY DICAEPANGES FROR T0
COMMENCING WORK.
5, GCSHALL ¢ RSPOISBLETo Lay OUT WoRK XD SHALL
PROVIDE DIRECTION FOR OTHER TRADES - ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING,
D MECHNCA

IS FSPONSIE PO POVIING BLOCKNG FORMLNORK,
LIGHT FIXTURES, AND ACCESSORIES (GRAB BARS, £
AL NSTALL AL VANOFACTLRED TEUS AND EQUIPHENT
N STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURE'S
RECOMENDED SPECIFICATIONS.
8. DEBRIS, DIRT, AND GENERAL CONSTRUCTION DUST SHALL BE
FERODCALYCLEANED AND RENOVED T0 AVOD AN BXESSe
ACCUMULATION.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO
PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES DURIG CONSTRUCTION

10. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL USE GIVEN DIMENSIONS ONLY.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

115 SONTRACTOR T ROVDE HORZONTAL ANCHORSTRPS o8

10N I ORAVING SETSLCH S CRAB

BARS, WAL HUNG COUNTERS, ETC.

12. DIVENSIONS ARE TAKEN FRON FACE OF FINSHES OR MASONRY

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.

13. ALL VERTICAL DIVENSIONS ARE FROM NEW FINSH FLOORS

s OTERISE 1OTED

14, IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN THAT
T CONDIONS ARETHE SAME OF EPRSENTATE FORALL

SINILAR CONDITIONS.

NI NONBERSON DRAVINCS ARE NOT NECESARLY Tt
ERAL DN DESONATIONS: UNIT SCHAGE s
COOROATED W OVNEE A0 THER ichact vENoor
16, ALLUNITS ARE T PTABLE UNITS UNLESS OTHERIISE
NGTED, CONTRACTOR TO ROVIDE BLOCKIG FOR ALLFUTURE
GRA BARS
17 PROVIGE CONTROLJONTSWHERE REQURED JONT
LOCATIONS VED Y THE A
i vmvmz mm w sm e m mwcmsuik

0. QuAY IRE CODE
REQUREIENTS. PIRAL LOGATIONS 70 8 COORDIATED WITH
ARCHITECT AND FIRE MARSHALL.
19, ALL UTILITES, WIRING, PIPING DUCTWORK ETC. ARE TO BE
CONCEALED, EXCEPT INSFACES WHICH ARE OPEN 0 STRUCTURAL

RaT
ABOVE. IF PARTITION RUNS PERPENDICULAR TO METAL DECKING
GYP ED MUST BE SCRIBED TO FOLLOW DECK PROFILE. PROV
FIRE CAULK AT TOP OF PARTITION. SEAL ALL OPENENGS ANI

PENETRATIONS IN RATED PARTITIONS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS
WITH FIRE CAULK.
23, SEALANTS SHALL B PROVIDED A DOCUMENTED IN THE
SAGHCATIONS DIAUINGS D A3 FOLONS
ME AND WALL CONNECTIONS.
5 oA et e
APPROPRIATE FIRE RATING AS NECESSARY).
C. BATHROOM ACCESSORIES AND WALL
CONNECTIONS.
ALLWOOD TRIM AND GYP BD.
WINDOW FRAVIS AND ADJACENT WALL SURFACES.

24 WHERE CAULK JINTS ARE REQUIRED IN A SURFACE OF
SIVILAR MATERIAL, ALL JOINTS SHALL BE UNIFORM. WHERE
CAULINC JNTS BETVEEN ISIAR MATERALS The
SMALLEST POSSIBLE CAULK JOINT SHALL BE U

XOSED SURTACES D WATERIAL N ANY spACE
SHALLBEPANTED NLES HOTED OTAERYS

6. WALL SURFACES SHALL BE FLUSH, WHERE NECESSARY,
ROUDE PACKIC OLBLOCNG O RV P SAaces
NINGS

37 CONCRETE BACKER BONTD SHAL S FROVIED BEHIDALL
WALL MOUNTED CERAMIC TLE OR STON
2 AL roORsUBSTATES AL ABSDUITEIV LEVEL PRIOR
O THE INSTALLATION OF FINIS PATCH OR
OIVERVSE S EQUAED 01 R NS TALLATION OF

5556 ORAVING FOR ALL RESIDENTIAL INIT NFORYATION
30. ELEVATOR CABS TO MEET REQUIRENENTS OF ANSI
AN

31. WINDOW TREATMENTS TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL WINDOWS.
32 ALL STRUCTURE AT TYPE - CONSTRUCTION TO HAVEA 3
HOUR FTRERATIC, OUDE SRAY AP e RESSTVE
MATERIAL AT STEEL BEAVS A

55 oROVIDL HOUSEAGEPIG P FOR ALL MAIOR MECKANICAL
EQUIPMENT, AS REQUIRED. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

3¢ ACHRESOENTIALUNT WUST HAVESEALED PENETATION

MINIMIZE AIR LEAKAGE FROM OUTDOORS. THE UNITS MUST PASS
ABLOWER DOOR TEST.
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